












FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY 

AND ACARA SOLUTIONS, INC. 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ 

COUNTY  OF  HARRIS § 

This Amendment to the Agreement is made and entered into by and between Harris County (the 

“County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas and acting by and through 

Harris County Universal Services (“Department”), and Acara Solutions, Inc. (“Contractor”) a 

company doing business under the laws of the State of Texas. County and Contractor are known 

individually as “Party” and collectively as “Parties.” 

Recitals 

On March 29, 2016, the County entered into an agreement with Contractor to provide Harris County 

with Information Technology Consulting, Recruitment and Staff Augmentation Services, as detailed 

in the Request For Proposal Job No. 15/0242 (the “Agreement”).  

Both the County and Contractor desire to extend the term of the Agreement for the first time until 

July 28, 2021, or until a new agreement for the Services is in place, whichever comes sooner. 

Contractor warrants and represents that it is willing and capable of providing the services. 

Terms 

I. 

This First Amendment shall be governed by the Agreement and the Request for Proposal Job No. 

15/0242, which are incorporated by reference as though fully set forth word for word. 

II. 

The term of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend until July 28, 2021, at no additional cost to 

the County.  

III. 

LIMIT OF APPROPRIATION 

Contractor understands and agrees, said understanding and agreement being of absolute essence to 

this Amendment that the County has not appropriated additional funds to pay for Services performed 

under this amendment. 



 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

 

If the Services and charges to be provided for will equal or exceed the amount certified available, 

Contractor will notify the County immediately. If the amount certified is depleted prior to the end of 

the term of this Amendment, Contractor may terminate all Services hereunder upon the total depletion 

of the certified funds unless the County, at its sole option, certifies additional funds, as evidenced by 

a written amendment to this Agreement and the Purchase Order, in which event Contractor shall 

continue to provide the Services herein specified to the extent funds are available. 

 

 

IV. 

 

It is expressly understood and agreed that the Agreement attached to this First Amendment and 

incorporated herein by reference.  In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of 

this First Amendment, or any portion thereof, and the terms and provisions of any other part or portion 

of the Agreement, this First Amendment shall control. 

 

 

V. 

 

All other terms and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally 

written and subsequently amended. 

 

 

VI. 

 

Execution, Multiple Counterparts: This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts. 

Each counterpart is deemed an original.  All counterparts together constitute one and the same 

instrument.  Each Party warrants that the undersigned is a duly authorized representative with the 

power to execute this First Amendment. 

 

 

 

[EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

 

ACARA SOLUTIONS, INC. 

 

By________________________________ 

Name: ____________________________ 

Title:  _____________________________ 

Date:  _____________________________ 

 

HARRIS COUNTY 

 

By:  _______________________________ 

        LINA HIDALGO 

        COUNTY JUDGE 

 

 

 

 

 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

CHRISTIAN D. MENEFEE 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

 

By: ________________________________ 

Sam Kirchhoff 

Assistant County Attorney 

C.A. File 21GEN0660 

 

 

 

  

battaglc
Chris Beckage

battaglc
Typewritten Text
Senior VP of Business Development, N.A.

battaglc
Typewritten Text

battaglc
Typewritten Text
Chris Beckage

battaglc
Typewritten Text
3/15/2021



 

Page 4 of 4 

 

 

ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS COURT 
Authorizing execution of an amendment to an agreement  

 

 

 The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, convened at a meeting of said Court at 

the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on the ____ day of 

_________________, 2021 with all members present except ___________________________. 

 

 A quorum was present.  Among other business, the following was transacted: 

 

 

ORDER AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT  

WITH ACARA SOLUTIONS, INC. 

 

 

 Commissioner ___________________________ introduced an order and moved that 

Commissioners Court adopt the order.  Commissioner  ______________________ seconded the 

motion for adoption of the order.  The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the order, prevailed 

by the following vote: 

 

Vote of the Court  Yes No Abstain 

 

Judge Hidalgo    □ □   □ 

Comm. Ellis    □ □   □ 

Comm. Garcia    □ □   □ 

Comm. Ramsey  □ □   □ 

Comm. Cagle   □ □   □ 

 

 The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried and 

that the order had been duly and lawfully adopted.  The order adopted follows: 

 

IT IS ORDERED that County Judge Lina Hidalgo be, and she is hereby authorized to execute, for 

and on behalf of Harris County, the First Amendment to extend the term of the Agreement with Acara 

Solutions, Inc. for Information Technology Consulting, Recruitment and Staff Augmentation 

Services until July 28, 2021, at no additional cost to the County. The First Amendment is incorporated 

herein as though fully set forth word for word. 

 

All Harris County officials and employees are authorized to do any and all things necessary or 

convenient to accomplish the purposes of this order. 
 

 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY  

AND CHERRYROAD TECHNOLOGIES INC. 

 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

    § 

COUNTY  OF  HARRIS § 

 

 

This Amendment to the Agreement is made and entered into by and between Harris County (the 

“County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas and acting by and through 

Harris County Universal Services (“Department”), and CherryRoad Technologies Inc. (“Contractor”) 

a company doing business under the laws of the State of Texas. County and Contractor are known 

individually as “Party” and collectively as “Parties.” 

 

Recitals 

 

On March 29, 2016, the County entered into an agreement with Contractor to provide Harris County 

with Information Technology Consulting, Recruitment and Staff Augmentation Services, as detailed 

in the Request For Proposal Job No. 15/0242 (the “Master Agreement”).  

 

Both the County and Contractor desire to extend the term of the Master Agreement for the first time 

(“First Amendment”) until July 28, 2021 or until a new agreement for the Services is in place, 

whichever comes sooner. 

 

Contractor warrants and represents that it is willing and capable of providing the services. 

  

Terms 

 

I. 

 

This First Amendment shall be governed by the Master Agreement, which are incorporated by 

reference as though fully set forth word for word. 

 

 

II. 

 

The County executes this First Amendment by and through the County Judge.  The term of the Master 

Agreement is hereby amended to extend until July 28, 2021 at no additional cost to the County.  

 

 

III.  

LIMIT OF APPROPRIATION 

 

Contractor understands and agrees, said understanding and agreement being of absolute essence to 

this Amendment that the County has not appropriated additional funds to pay for Services performed 



 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

under this amendment. 

 

 

IV. 

 

It is expressly understood and agreed that the Agreement attached to this First Amendment and 

incorporated herein by reference.  In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of 

this First Amendment, or any portion thereof, and the terms and provisions of any other part or portion 

of the Agreement, this First Amendment shall control. 

 

 

V. 

 

All other terms and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally 

written and subsequently amended. 

 

 

VI. 

 

Execution, Multiple Counterparts: This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts. 

Each counterpart is deemed an original.  All counterparts together constitute one and the same 

instrument.  Each Party warrants that the undersigned is a duly authorized representative with the 

power to execute this First Amendment. 

 

 

 

[EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

CHERRYROAD TECHNOLOGIES INC. 

 

By________________________________ 

Name: Jeremy Gulban 

Title:  Chief Executive Officer 

Date:  03/09/2021 

 

HARRIS COUNTY 

 

By:  _______________________________ 

        LINA HIDALGO 

        COUNTY JUDGE 

 

 

 

 

 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

CHRISTIAN D. MENEFEE 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

 

By: ________________________________ 

DeAnne A. Lin 

Assistant County Attorney 

C.A. File 21GEN0730 

 

 

 

  

DeAnne A. Lin



 

Page 4 of 4 

 

 

 

ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS COURT 
Authorizing execution of an amendment to an agreement  

 

 

 The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, convened at a meeting of said Court at 

the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on the ____ day of 

_________________, 2021 with all members present except ___________________________. 

 

 A quorum was present.  Among other business, the following was transacted: 

 

 

ORDER AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT  

WITH CHERRYROAD TECHNOLOGIES INC. 

 

 

 Commissioner ___________________________ introduced an order and moved that 

Commissioners Court adopt the order.  Commissioner  ______________________ seconded the 

motion for adoption of the order.  The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the order, prevailed 

by the following vote: 

 

Vote of the Court  Yes No Abstain 

 

Judge Hidalgo    □ □   □ 

Comm. Ellis    □ □   □ 

Comm. Garcia    □ □   □ 

Comm. Ramsey  □ □   □ 

Comm. Cagle   □ □   □ 

 

 The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried and 

that the order had been duly and lawfully adopted.  The order adopted follows: 

 

IT IS ORDERED that County Judge Lina Hidalgo be, and she is hereby authorized to execute, for 

and on behalf of Harris County, the First Amendment to extend the term of the Agreement with 

CherryRoad Technologies Inc. for Information Technology Consulting, Recruitment and Staff 

Augmentation Services until July 28, 2021, at no additional cost to the County. The First Amendment 

is incorporated herein as though fully set forth word for word. 

 

All Harris County officials and employees are authorized to do any and all things necessary or 

convenient to accomplish the purposes of this order. 

 
 

 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY  

AND COGENT INFOTECH CORPORATION 

 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

    § 

COUNTY  OF  HARRIS § 

 

 

This Amendment to the Agreement is made and entered into by and between Harris County (the 

“County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas and acting by and through 

Harris County Universal Services (“Department”), and Cogent Infotech Corporation (“Contractor”) 

a company doing business under the laws of the State of Texas. County and Contractor are known 

individually as “Party” and collectively as “Parties.” 

 

Recitals 

 

On March 29, 2016, the County entered into an agreement with Contractor to provide Harris County 

with Information Technology Consulting, Recruitment and Staff Augmentation Services, as detailed 

in the Request For Proposal Job No. 15/0242 (the “Master Agreement”).  

 

Both the County and Contractor desire to extend the term of the Master Agreement for the first time 

(“First Amendment”) until July 28, 2021 or until a new agreement for the Services is in place, 

whichever comes sooner. 

 

Contractor warrants and represents that it is willing and capable of providing the services. 

  

Terms 

 

I. 

 

This First Amendment shall be governed by the Master Agreement, which are incorporated by 

reference as though fully set forth word for word. 

 

 

II. 

 

The County executes this First Amendment by and through the County Judge.  The term of the Master 

Agreement is hereby amended to extend until July 28, 2021 at no additional cost to the County.  

 

 

III.  

LIMIT OF APPROPRIATION 

 

Contractor understands and agrees, said understanding and agreement being of absolute essence to 

this Amendment that the County has not appropriated additional funds to pay for Services performed 



 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

under this amendment. 

 

 

IV. 

 

It is expressly understood and agreed that the Agreement attached to this First Amendment and 

incorporated herein by reference.  In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of 

this First Amendment, or any portion thereof, and the terms and provisions of any other part or portion 

of the Agreement, this First Amendment shall control. 

 

 

V. 

 

All other terms and provisions of the Master Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as 

originally written and subsequently amended. 

 

 

VI. 

 

Execution, Multiple Counterparts: This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts. 

Each counterpart is deemed an original.  All counterparts together constitute one and the same 

instrument.  Each Party warrants that the undersigned is a duly authorized representative with the 

power to execute this First Amendment. 

 

 

 

[EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

COGENT INFOTECH CORPORATION 

 

By________________________________ 

Name: ____________________________ 

Title:  _____________________________ 

Date:  _____________________________ 

 

HARRIS COUNTY 

 

By:  _______________________________ 

        LINA HIDALGO 

        COUNTY JUDGE 

 

 

 

 

 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

CHRISTIAN D. MENEFEE 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

 

By: ________________________________ 

DeAnne A. Lin 

Assistant County Attorney 

C.A. File 21GEN0731 

 

 

 

  

DeAnne A. Lin



 

Page 4 of 4 

 

 

 

ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS COURT 
Authorizing execution of an amendment to an agreement  

 

 

 The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, convened at a meeting of said Court at 

the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on the ____ day of 

_________________, 2021 with all members present except ___________________________. 

 

 A quorum was present.  Among other business, the following was transacted: 

 

 

ORDER AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT  

WITH COGENT INFOTECH CORPORATION 

 

 

 Commissioner ___________________________ introduced an order and moved that 

Commissioners Court adopt the order.  Commissioner  ______________________ seconded the 

motion for adoption of the order.  The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the order, prevailed 

by the following vote: 

 

Vote of the Court  Yes No Abstain 

 

Judge Hidalgo    □ □   □ 

Comm. Ellis    □ □   □ 

Comm. Garcia    □ □   □ 

Comm. Ramsey  □ □   □ 

Comm. Cagle   □ □   □ 

 

 The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried and 

that the order had been duly and lawfully adopted.  The order adopted follows: 

 

IT IS ORDERED that County Judge Lina Hidalgo be, and she is hereby authorized to execute, for 

and on behalf of Harris County, the First Amendment to extend the term of the Agreement with 

Cogent Infotech Corporation for Information Technology Consulting, Recruitment and Staff 

Augmentation Services until July 28, 2021, at no additional cost to the County. The First Amendment 

is incorporated herein as though fully set forth word for word. 

 

All Harris County officials and employees are authorized to do any and all things necessary or 

convenient to accomplish the purposes of this order. 

 
 

 



















FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY  

AND INDIGO BEAM, LLC 

 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

    § 

COUNTY  OF  HARRIS § 

 

 

This Amendment to the Agreement is made and entered into by and between Harris County (the 

“County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas and acting by and through 

Harris County Universal Services (“Department”), and Indigo Beam, LLC (“Contractor”) a company 

doing business under the laws of the State of Texas. County and Contractor are known individually 

as “Party” and collectively as “Parties.” 

 

Recitals 

 

On March 29, 2016, the County entered into an agreement with Contractor to provide Harris County 

with Information Technology Consulting, Recruitment and Staff Augmentation Services, as detailed 

in the Request For Proposal Job No. 15/0242 (the “Agreement”).  

 

Both the County and Contractor desire to extend the term of the Agreement for the first time until 

July 28, 2021 or until a new agreement for the Services is in place, whichever comes sooner. 

 

Contractor warrants and represents that it is willing and capable of providing the services. 

  

Terms 

 

I. 

 

This First Amendment shall be governed by the Agreement and the Request for Proposal Job No. 

15/0242, which are incorporated by reference as though fully set forth word for word. 

 

 

II. 

 

The term of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend until July 28, 2021 at no additional cost to 

the County.  

 

 

III.  

LIMIT OF APPROPRIATION 

 

Contractor understands and agrees, said understanding and agreement being of absolute essence to 

this Amendment that the County has not appropriated additional funds to pay for Services performed 

under this amendment. 



 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

 

If the Services and charges to be provided for will equal or exceed the amount certified available, 

Contractor will notify the County immediately. If the amount certified is depleted prior to the end of 

the term of this Amendment, Contractor may terminate all Services hereunder upon the total depletion 

of the certified funds unless the County, at its sole option, certifies additional funds, as evidenced by 

a written amendment to this Agreement and the Purchase Order, in which event Contractor shall 

continue to provide the Services herein specified to the extent funds are available. 

 

 

IV. 

 

It is expressly understood and agreed that the Agreement attached to this First Amendment and 

incorporated herein by reference.  In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of 

this First Amendment, or any portion thereof, and the terms and provisions of any other part or portion 

of the Agreement, this First Amendment shall control. 

 

 

V. 

 

All other terms and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally 

written and subsequently amended. 

 

 

VI. 

 

Execution, Multiple Counterparts: This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts. 

Each counterpart is deemed an original.  All counterparts together constitute one and the same 

instrument.  Each Party warrants that the undersigned is a duly authorized representative with the 

power to execute this First Amendment. 

 

 

 

[EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

 

INDIGO BEAM, LLC 

 

 

By________________________________ 

Name: ____________________________ 

Title:  _____________________________ 

Date:  _____________________________ 

 

HARRIS COUNTY 

 

 

By:  _______________________________ 

        LINA HIDALGO 

        COUNTY JUDGE 

 

 

 

 

 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

VINCE RYAN 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

 

 

By: ________________________________ 

T. Scott Petty 

Assistant County Attorney 

C.A. File 21GEN0707 

 

 

 

  

Adarsh Karia
Managing Partner
3/9/2021



 

Page 4 of 4 

 

 

 

ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS COURT 
Authorizing execution of an amendment to an agreement  

 

 

 The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, convened at a meeting of said Court at 

the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on the ____ day of 

_________________, 2021 with all members present except ___________________________. 

 

 A quorum was present.  Among other business, the following was transacted: 

 

 

ORDER AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT  

WITH INDIGO BEAM, LLC 

 

 

 Commissioner ___________________________ introduced an order and moved that 

Commissioners Court adopt the order.  Commissioner  ______________________ seconded the 

motion for adoption of the order.  The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the order, prevailed 

by the following vote: 

 

Vote of the Court  Yes No Abstain 

 

Judge Hidalgo    □ □   □ 

Comm. Ellis    □ □   □ 

Comm. Garcia    □ □   □ 

Comm. Ramsey  □ □   □ 

Comm. Cagle   □ □   □ 

 

 The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried and 

that the order had been duly and lawfully adopted.  The order adopted follows: 

 

IT IS ORDERED that County Judge Lina Hidalgo be, and she is hereby authorized to execute, for 

and on behalf of Harris County, the First Amendment to extend the term of the Agreement with Indigo 

Beam, LLC for Information Technology Consulting, Recruitment and Staff Augmentation Services 

until July 28, 2021, at no additional cost to the County. The First Amendment is incorporated herein 

as though fully set forth word for word. 

 

All Harris County officials and employees are authorized to do any and all things necessary or 

convenient to accomplish the purposes of this order. 

 
 

 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY  

AND INSIGHT GLOBAL, LLC 

 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

    § 

COUNTY  OF  HARRIS § 

 

 

This Amendment to the Agreement is made and entered into by and between Harris County (the 

“County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas and acting by and through 

Harris County Universal Services (“Department”), and Insight Global, LLC (“Contractor”) a 

company doing business under the laws of the State of Texas. County and Contractor are known 

individually as “Party” and collectively as “Parties.” 

 

Recitals 

 

On March 29, 2016, the County entered into an agreement with Contractor to provide Harris County 

with Information Technology Consulting, Recruitment and Staff Augmentation Services, as detailed 

in the Request For Proposal Job No. 15/0242 (the “Agreement”).  

 

Both the County and Contractor desire to extend the term of the Agreement for the first time until 

July 28, 2021 or until a new agreement for the Services is in place, whichever comes sooner. 

 

Contractor warrants and represents that it is willing and capable of providing the services. 

  

Terms 

 

I. 

 

This First Amendment shall be governed by the Agreement and the Request for Proposal Job No. 

15/0242, which are incorporated by reference as though fully set forth word for word. 

 

 

II. 

 

The term of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend until July 28, 2021 at no additional cost to 

the County.  

 

 

III.  

LIMIT OF APPROPRIATION 

 

Contractor understands and agrees, said understanding and agreement being of absolute essence to 

this Amendment that the County has not appropriated additional funds to pay for Services performed 

under this amendment. 



 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

 

If the Services and charges to be provided for will equal or exceed the amount certified available, 

Contractor will notify the County immediately. If the amount certified is depleted prior to the end of 

the term of this Amendment, Contractor may terminate all Services hereunder upon the total depletion 

of the certified funds unless the County, at its sole option, certifies additional funds, as evidenced by 

a written amendment to this Agreement and the Purchase Order, in which event Contractor shall 

continue to provide the Services herein specified to the extent funds are available. 

 

 

IV. 

 

It is expressly understood and agreed that the Agreement attached to this First Amendment and 

incorporated herein by reference.  In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of 

this First Amendment, or any portion thereof, and the terms and provisions of any other part or portion 

of the Agreement, this First Amendment shall control. 

 

 

V. 

 

All other terms and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally 

written and subsequently amended. 

 

 

VI. 

 

Execution, Multiple Counterparts: This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts. 

Each counterpart is deemed an original.  All counterparts together constitute one and the same 

instrument.  Each Party warrants that the undersigned is a duly authorized representative with the 

power to execute this First Amendment. 

 

 

 

[EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

 

INSIGHT GLOBAL, LLC 

 

By_______Rylie Abercrombie___________ 

Name: ____Rylie Abercrombie_________ 

Title:  ______Account Manager_________ 

Date:  _________03/15/2021___________ 

 

HARRIS COUNTY 

 

By:  _______________________________ 

        LINA HIDALGO 

        COUNTY JUDGE 

 

 

 

 

 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

VINCE RYAN 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

 

By: ________________________________ 

Philip Berzins 

Assistant County Attorney 

C.A. File 21GEN0799 

 

 

 

  

Philip Berzins



 

Page 4 of 4 

 

 

 

ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS COURT 
Authorizing execution of an amendment to an agreement  

 

 

 The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, convened at a meeting of said Court at 

the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on the ____ day of 

_________________, 2021 with all members present except ___________________________. 

 

 A quorum was present.  Among other business, the following was transacted: 

 

 

ORDER AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT  

WITH INSIGHT GLOBAL, LLC 

 

 

 Commissioner ___________________________ introduced an order and moved that 

Commissioners Court adopt the order.  Commissioner  ______________________ seconded the 

motion for adoption of the order.  The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the order, prevailed 

by the following vote: 

 

Vote of the Court  Yes No Abstain 

 

Judge Hidalgo    □ □   □ 

Comm. Ellis    □ □   □ 

Comm. Garcia    □ □   □ 

Comm. Ramsey  □ □   □ 

Comm. Cagle   □ □   □ 

 

 The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried and 

that the order had been duly and lawfully adopted.  The order adopted follows: 

 

IT IS ORDERED that County Judge Lina Hidalgo be, and she is hereby authorized to execute, for 

and on behalf of Harris County, the First Amendment to extend the term of the Agreement with 

Insight Global, LLC for Information Technology Consulting, Recruitment and Staff Augmentation 

Services until July 28, 2021, at no additional cost to the County. The First Amendment is incorporated 

herein as though fully set forth word for word. 

 

All Harris County officials and employees are authorized to do any and all things necessary or 

convenient to accomplish the purposes of this order. 

 
 

 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY  
AND MNK INFOTECH, INC. 

 
 
THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
    § 
COUNTY  OF  HARRIS § 
 
 
This Amendment to the Agreement is made and entered into by and between Harris County (the 
“County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas and acting by and through 
Harris County Universal Services (“Department”), and MNK Infotech, Inc. (“Contractor”) a company 
doing business under the laws of the State of Texas. County and Contractor are known individually 
as “Party” and collectively as “Parties.” 
 

Recitals 
 
On March 29, 2016, the County entered into an agreement with Contractor to provide Harris County 
with Information Technology Consulting, Recruitment and Staff Augmentation Services, as detailed 
in the Request For Proposal Job No. 15/0242 (the “Agreement”).  
 
Both the County and Contractor desire to extend the term of the Agreement for the first time until 
July 28, 2021 or until a new agreement for the Services is in place, whichever comes sooner. 
 
Contractor warrants and represents that it is willing and capable of providing the services. 
  

Terms 
 

I. 
 
This First Amendment shall be governed by the Agreement and the Request for Proposal Job No. 
15/0242, which are incorporated by reference as though fully set forth word for word. 

 
 

II. 
 
The term of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend until July 28, 2021 at no additional cost to 
the County.  
 
 

III.  
LIMIT OF APPROPRIATION 
 
Contractor understands and agrees, said understanding and agreement being of absolute essence to 
this Amendment that the County has not appropriated additional funds to pay for Services performed 
under this amendment. 



 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 
 
If the Services and charges to be provided for will equal or exceed the amount certified available, 
Contractor will notify the County immediately. If the amount certified is depleted prior to the end of 
the term of this Amendment, Contractor may terminate all Services hereunder upon the total depletion 
of the certified funds unless the County, at its sole option, certifies additional funds, as evidenced by 
a written amendment to this Agreement and the Purchase Order, in which event Contractor shall 
continue to provide the Services herein specified to the extent funds are available. 
 
 

IV. 
 
It is expressly understood and agreed that the Agreement attached to this First Amendment and 
incorporated herein by reference.  In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of 
this First Amendment, or any portion thereof, and the terms and provisions of any other part or portion 
of the Agreement, this First Amendment shall control. 
 
 

V. 
 
All other terms and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally 
written and subsequently amended. 
 
 

VI. 
 
Execution, Multiple Counterparts: This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts. 
Each counterpart is deemed an original.  All counterparts together constitute one and the same 
instrument.  Each Party warrants that the undersigned is a duly authorized representative with the 
power to execute this First Amendment. 
 
 
 

[EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Page 3 of 4 

MNK INFOTECH, INC. 

By________________________________ 
Name: _____Neha Kunte_____________ 
Title:  _____CEO___________________ 
Date:  _____March 9th, 2021___________ 

HARRIS COUNTY 

By:  _______________________________ 
        LINA HIDALGO 
        COUNTY JUDGE 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
VINCE RYAN 
COUNTY ATTORNEY 

By: ________________________________ 
Philip Berzins 
Assistant County Attorney 
C.A. File 21GEN0801

Philip Berzins

Neha Kunte



 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 
 

ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS COURT 
Authorizing execution of an amendment to an agreement  

 
 
 The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, convened at a meeting of said Court at 
the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on the ____ day of 
_________________, 2021 with all members present except ___________________________. 
 
 A quorum was present.  Among other business, the following was transacted: 
 
 

ORDER AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT  
WITH MNK INFOTECH, INC. 

 
 
 Commissioner ___________________________ introduced an order and moved that 
Commissioners Court adopt the order.  Commissioner  ______________________ seconded the 
motion for adoption of the order.  The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the order, prevailed 
by the following vote: 
 

Vote of the Court  Yes No Abstain 
 

Judge Hidalgo    □ □   □ 
Comm. Ellis    □ □   □ 
Comm. Garcia    □ □   □ 
Comm. Ramsey  □ □   □ 
Comm. Cagle   □ □   □ 

 
 The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried and 
that the order had been duly and lawfully adopted.  The order adopted follows: 
 
IT IS ORDERED that County Judge Lina Hidalgo be, and she is hereby authorized to execute, for 
and on behalf of Harris County, the First Amendment to extend the term of the Agreement with MNK 
Infotech, Inc. for Information Technology Consulting, Recruitment and Staff Augmentation Services 
until July 28, 2021, at no additional cost to the County. The First Amendment is incorporated herein 
as though fully set forth word for word. 
 
All Harris County officials and employees are authorized to do any and all things necessary or 
convenient to accomplish the purposes of this order. 
 
 
 











FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY  
AND RITE SOFTWARE SOLUTION AND SERVICES, LLC 

 
 
THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
    § 
COUNTY  OF  HARRIS § 
 
 
This Amendment to the Agreement is made and entered into by and between Harris County (the 
“County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas and acting by and through 
Harris County Universal Services (“Department”), and Rite Software Solution and Services, LLC 
(“Contractor”) a company doing business under the laws of the State of Texas. County and Contractor 
are known individually as “Party” and collectively as “Parties.” 
 

Recitals 
 
On March 29, 2016, the County entered into an agreement with Contractor to provide Harris County 
with Information Technology Consulting, Recruitment and Staff Augmentation Services, as detailed 
in the Request For Proposal Job No. 15/0242 (the “Agreement”).  
 
Both the County and Contractor desire to extend the term of the Agreement for the first time until 
July 28, 2021 or until a new agreement for the Services is in place, whichever comes sooner. 
 
Contractor warrants and represents that it is willing and capable of providing the services. 
  

Terms 
 

I. 
 
This First Amendment shall be governed by the Agreement and the Request for Proposal Job No. 
15/0242, which are incorporated by reference as though fully set forth word for word. 

 
 

II. 
 
The term of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend until July 28, 2021 at no additional cost to 
the County.  
 
 

III.  
LIMIT OF APPROPRIATION 
 
Contractor understands and agrees, said understanding and agreement being of absolute essence to 
this Amendment that the County has not appropriated additional funds to pay for Services performed 
under this amendment. 



 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 
 
If the Services and charges to be provided for will equal or exceed the amount certified available, 
Contractor will notify the County immediately. If the amount certified is depleted prior to the end of 
the term of this Amendment, Contractor may terminate all Services hereunder upon the total depletion 
of the certified funds unless the County, at its sole option, certifies additional funds, as evidenced by 
a written amendment to this Agreement and the Purchase Order, in which event Contractor shall 
continue to provide the Services herein specified to the extent funds are available. 
 
 

IV. 
 
It is expressly understood and agreed that the Agreement attached to this First Amendment and 
incorporated herein by reference.  In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of 
this First Amendment, or any portion thereof, and the terms and provisions of any other part or portion 
of the Agreement, this First Amendment shall control. 
 
 

V. 
 
All other terms and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally 
written and subsequently amended. 
 
 

VI. 
 
Execution, Multiple Counterparts: This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts. 
Each counterpart is deemed an original.  All counterparts together constitute one and the same 
instrument.  Each Party warrants that the undersigned is a duly authorized representative with the 
power to execute this First Amendment. 
 
 
 

[EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Page 3 of 4 
 

 
 

RITE SOFTWARE SOLUTION AND 
SERVICES, LLC 
 
 
By________________________________ 
Name: ____________________________ 
Title:  _____________________________ 
Date:  _____________________________ 
 

HARRIS COUNTY 
 
 
 
By:  _______________________________ 
        LINA HIDALGO 
        COUNTY JUDGE 
 
 
 
 

 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
CHRISTIAN D. MENEFEE 
COUNTY ATTORNEY 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
T. Scott Petty 
Assistant County Attorney 
C.A. File 21GEN0709 
 

 
 

  

Krishna Bendapudi
CEO
03/09/2021



 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 
 

ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS COURT 
Authorizing execution of an amendment to an agreement  

 
 
 The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, convened at a meeting of said Court at 
the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on the ____ day of 
_________________, 2021 with all members present except ___________________________. 
 
 A quorum was present.  Among other business, the following was transacted: 
 
 

ORDER AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT  
WITH RITE SOFTWARE SOLUTION AND SERVICES, LLC 

 
 
 Commissioner ___________________________ introduced an order and moved that 
Commissioners Court adopt the order.  Commissioner  ______________________ seconded the 
motion for adoption of the order.  The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the order, prevailed 
by the following vote: 
 

Vote of the Court  Yes No Abstain 
 

Judge Hidalgo    □ □   □ 
Comm. Ellis    □ □   □ 
Comm. Garcia    □ □   □ 
Comm. Ramsey  □ □   □ 
Comm. Cagle   □ □   □ 

 
 The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried and 
that the order had been duly and lawfully adopted.  The order adopted follows: 
 
IT IS ORDERED that County Judge Lina Hidalgo be, and she is hereby authorized to execute, for 
and on behalf of Harris County, the First Amendment to extend the term of the Agreement with Rite 
Software Solution and Services, LLC for Information Technology Consulting, Recruitment and Staff 
Augmentation Services until July 28, 2021, at no additional cost to the County. The First Amendment 
is incorporated herein as though fully set forth word for word. 
 
All Harris County officials and employees are authorized to do any and all things necessary or 
convenient to accomplish the purposes of this order. 
 










	Rite Software 150242 First Amendment.pdf
	Recitals




